

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).14124-14125/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-01-2012 in WP No. 49/2011 11-04-2012 in MCA No. 418/2012 11-04-2012 in WP No. 49/2011 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHREE YOGKSHEM FNDN. FOR HUMAN DIGNITY

Respondent(s)

**(IA No. 7/2015 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 9323/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 35325/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 11/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES
IA No. 64541/2017 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT
FACTS)**

WITH

**SLP(C) No. 25537/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.227502/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.227503/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/
CURING THE DEFECTS)**

**SLP(C) No. 25827/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.228419/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.228418/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)**

**SLP(C) No. 25826/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.228694/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.228700/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)**

**SLP(C) No. 25836/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.231718/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.231722/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/
CURING THE DEFECTS)**

**SLP(C) No. 24096/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.208870/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.208871/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 23833/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.218728/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)**

SLP(C) No. 24098/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.211610/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 25830/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.231024/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 24100/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.216186/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.216187/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 24099/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.212667/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 24345/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.216430/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 25536/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.223133/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 24803/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 24780/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 24881/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 26214/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 26943/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 25346/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 25833/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.231411/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 26941-26942/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.243931/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 25829/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.233574/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 26940/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.239232/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY

IN FILING)

**SLP(C) No. 25370/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)**

**SLP(C) No. 24953/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)**

**SLP(C) No. 25398/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)**

**SLP(C) No. 26188/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)**

**SLP(C) No. 594/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No.265739/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 588/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No.262892/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 28103/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.257932/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 585/2024 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.262553/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 587/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No.261545/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 595/2024 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.263475/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 596/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No.266068/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 586/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No.266459/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 785/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No.268243/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 786/2024 (IV-B)
(IA No.268652/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 4838/2019 (XV)
(IA No.17705/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.17707/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.17706/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)**

Diary No(s). 4762/2020 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.40982/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.40984/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 11476/2020 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.63805/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.63806/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.63817/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 135685/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 11477/2020 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.55049/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.55050/2020-APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM
FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT and IA No.55051/2020-
APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER
DOCUMENT)

Diary No(s). 21358/2020 (XV)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.104094/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.104098/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 13220/2020 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.113686/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13593/2020 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
117323/2020)

SLP(C) No. 13407/2020 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
115087/2020)

SLP(C) No. 14235/2020 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
121763/2020)

SLP(C) No. 12680/2021 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.100887/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 12933/2021 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.102858/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15479/2021 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.124554/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5597/2022 (III)
(FOR
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
46734/2022
IA No. 46734/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11476/2022 (III)
(IA No.91079/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 91079/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14124/2022 (III)
(IA No.113513/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 113513/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 5312/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 5310/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 22601/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.142272/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 22711/2023 (IV-C)
(IA No.184799/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.184802/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.184801/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 22998/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.190409/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 23103/2023 (IV-B)
(. FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.198108/2023-CONDONATION OF
DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 34893/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194992/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 23100/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.200317/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 15751/2014 (III)

SLP(C) No. 1529/2015 (III)
(IA No. 2/2015 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26983/2015 (III)
(IA No. 169135/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

SLP(C) No. 25565/2015 (XV)
(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 85481/2020
IA No. 85481/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 74324/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 33342/2015 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 35644/2016 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 6551/2017 (III)

Diary No(s). 42792/2016 (XV)
(IA No. 159052/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 159054/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 7722/2022 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Diary No(s). 33830/2022 (IV-B)
(IA No. 32932/2023 - APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION
IA No. 179676/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 179679/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 179680/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 179677/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 22709/2022 (III)
(IA No.178900/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.178899/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6534/2023 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.25130/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.25129/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9381/2023 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.71683/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.71682/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.71684/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9382/2023 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.85586/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.85588/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9893/2023 (III)
(IA No.97136/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.97137/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and I.A. No. 121004/2023-APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

IA No. 97136/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 97137/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 121004/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 13922/2023 (III)

(IA No.117340/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.117339/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.117341/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 1336/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.3868/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.3869/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 1640/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.5329/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 2309/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.6688/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1967/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.6887/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1993/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.9889/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1180/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 1987/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.8799/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 2001/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.7908/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1977/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.8557/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1992/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.11300/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1991/2024 (IV-B)

(. IA No.10533/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 23698/2022 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.183458/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.183459/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 25202/2023 - VACATING STAY)

SLP(C) No. 27438/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.252806/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 27436/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.247983/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 27441/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.250237/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 27439/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.249790/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 27554/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.254010/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 27555/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.253492/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 27437/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.251063/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 2666/2024 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 48824/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5921/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 2773/2024 (III)

SLP(C) No. 3416/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3415/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3239/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3273/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3271/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3272/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3270/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4031/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4043/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4042/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4034/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4032/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4030/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4033/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.28077/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.28076/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4035/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 6125/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.44633/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.44635/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 5036/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5038/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5039/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5035/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5037/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.41965/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 5570/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5574/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5576/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5571/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5572/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5372/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5371/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5374/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5373/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 6285/2024

SLP(C) No. 6286/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.51208/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.51209/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6287/2024 (IV-B)

(IA No.53811/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 12-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Ms. Priyanka C., Adv.

Ms. Bhupinder, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Kehar Singh Hissowal, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Rishi Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Sukh Charan Singh Gill, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh S. Badiar, Adv.

Mr. Bijendra Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Dr. Balram Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arup Ratan Dutta Chaudhury, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sushil Tekriwal, Adv.

Dr. Mamta Tekriwal, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Jatin Lalwani, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.

Mr. Aishwary Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjai Shekhawat, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dashrath Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Sexena, Adv.

Ms. Gagandeep, Adv.
Mr. Gp. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati, AOR

Mr. Shadan Farasat, A.A.G.
Mr. Vivek Jain, D.A.G.
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Rajat Jain, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Anand, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Babbar, Adv.
Ms. Natasha Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mainak Sarkar, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Apurv Singhvi, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

Mr. Hemendra Jailiya, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Baranwal, Adv.
Mr. Hemant Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Joshi, Adv.
Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Nakul Dewan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR

Mr. K.k. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Divyanshu Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Kk Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR
Ms. Chinmaya, Adv.

Mr. Chritarth Palli, AOR
Ms. Harsheen M Palli, Adv.
Mr. Aman Singhania, Adv.

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Ms. Manisha Lavkumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Parshant Bhagwati, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Ms. Varnika Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-i, AOR
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR
Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR
Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mrs. Veena Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.

Mr. Tanvir Nayar, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Ms. Sonal Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.
Ms. Garima Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR
Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. K.P.Singh, Adv.
Mr. C.B.Gururaj, Adv.

Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.
Mr. Aishwary Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjai Shekhwat, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dashrath Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Sexena, Adv.
Ms. Gagandeep, Adv.
Mr. GP. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati, AOR

Mr. Laxmi Narayan Sharam, Adv.
Mr. Balwant Singh Billowria, Adv.
Mr. Vivekanand Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Ray, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vmz Chambers, AOR

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

M/S. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR
Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Garg, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ram Niwas Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Basant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Kartekey, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aniket Jain, Adv.
Mr. Umang Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Jain, Adv.

M/S. Lawfic, AOR
Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.
Mr. Giri Raj Rajoria, Adv.
Mr. M.s.vishnu Sankar, Adv.
Ms. Athira G Nair, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. K. Jayakaran, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Vishal, Adv.
Ms. Uma Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Priya Saroj, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Lavkumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Ahantham Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahantham Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Amarjeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Aadil Singh Boparai, Adv.
Mr. Sumer Singh Boparai, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Gurlab Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Saraswat, Adv.

Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Shaveta Mahajan, AOR
Mr. Mohit Choubey, Adv.
Mr. Divya Krishana Bilaiya, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Nisha Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. Debadutta Kanungo, Adv.

M/S. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR
Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. S.k. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Garg, Adv.

Mr. Awanish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Nisha Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. Debadutta Kanungo, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

List on 7th May, 2024.

I.A. NO.44218/2024 in SLP(C) No.5372/2024 (Item No.48.123)

This I.A. has been moved on behalf of the petitioner(s) praying, *inter alia*, the deletion of respondent Nos.1-674, 676-763 & 766-796 on the ground that though they have been arrayed as parties in the present petition(s), they are perfunctory respondents and no relief is claimed against them.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed subject to all just exceptions and at the risk and cost of the petitioner(s).

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)